

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 325 OF 2026

Between:

Zahed Shareef, S/o Ahmed Shareef,

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Abdul Hasan, S/o Abdul Qadar, Occ. Business, R/o H No.4-3-50, Islampura, Kamareddy.
2. Patha Shyam, S/o Dayakar, Occ. Business, R/o. H No.1-4-240, Ramareddy Road, Kamareddy.
3. Amer Abdullah, S/o Abdul Bin Hassan, Occ. Business, R/o.H No.4-4-77, Islampura, Kamareddy.
4. Shaik Hussain, S/o Shaik Saleha, Occ. Business, R/o. Islampura, Kamareddy.
(Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are not necessary parties in the above C.R.P.)

...Respondents/Defendants No.1 to 4

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Revision Petition by setting aside the order dated 17/12/2025 in I.A NO.437 OF 2025 IN O.S NO. 28 OF 2017 passed by the Senior Civil Judge, Kamareddy District and in effect allowing the same;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 OF CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S NO. 28 OF 2017 pending on file of the Senior Civil Judge, Kamareddy., pending disposal of CRP No. 325 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 06.02.2026, 27.02.2026 & 10.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ANUGU SANJEEVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner,

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

List the matter on 17.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- A.SREENIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Kamareddy.
2. One CC to SRI. ANUGU SANJEEVA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NNR,J

DATED: 13.04.2026

POST ON 17.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.325 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

